base hourly rate of pay as of June 30 of the same calendar year. 

11.3.2 Employees separating from the CITY are entitled to pay for the accumulated 
vacation based upon employee’s base hourly rate of pay at separation. 

11.3.3 A member of the MBFFA may exercise an option to convert into cash a maximum of 

one hundred twelve (112) hours of accrued vacation leave each fiscal year. Such 
conversion shall be computed at the employee’s current base hourly rate, on an hour-
per-hour basis. This provision shall expire on December 31, 2022 with the 
implementation of Section 11.3.4. 

11.3.4 Effective January 1, 2023, employees will be provided an option to convert up to one 

hundred twelve (112) hours of accrued vacation into compensation per calendar year, 
subject to meeting the requirements of Section 11.3.4.1.   

11.3.4.1 To be eligible for cash out of accrued vacation leave pursuant to 

Section 11.3.4, an MBFFA employee must pre-elect the number of vacation